



No. 07-798

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYED IQBAL ALI,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
(Counsel of Record)
DONALD EARL CHILDRESS III
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE DEEP SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS ON WHETHER COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW AN IMMIGRATION JUDGE'S DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE.....	3
II. THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND IS OUTCOME-DETERMINATIVE IN IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED	8
IV. BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT HAS CONCEDED ERROR, THIS COURT COULD SUMMARILY REVERSE.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Badwan v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bull v. INS</i> , 790 F.2d 869 (11th Cir. 1986)	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	11
<i>Gulati v. Mukasey</i> , No. 06-3221, 2007 WL 2988632 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> (Dec. 27, 2007)	5
<i>Haswanee v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 471 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Ikenokwalu-White v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Kechkar v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	12
<i>Merchant v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 461 F.3d 1375 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Orichitch v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Penner v. United States</i> , 399 U.S. 522 (1970)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Potdar v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Rivas v. Gonzales</i> , 220 F. App'x 892 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Thiam v. Gonzales</i> , 496 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	12
<i>Wood v. Mukasey</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 383286 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)(1)(B)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 3, 4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1361	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(i)	11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.29.....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1240.6.....	7
